

No. 24-5546

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TENNESSEE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRE HARGETT & MARK GOINS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
No. 3:20-cv-1039

**Appellants' Emergency Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal
and an Immediate Administrative Stay**

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General and Reporter

J. Matthew Rice
Solicitor General

Zachary Barker
Assistant Attorney General

Philip Hammersley
Assistant Solicitor General

Dawn Jordan
Special Counsel

State of Tennessee
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
Philip.Hammersley@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION	1
REQUEST FOR RELIEF	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
1. The National Voter Registration Act of 1993.....	4
2. Tennessee’s Voter-Registration Requirements	6
B. Procedural Background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING A STAY	9
I. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Warrants A Stay.....	9
II. The Traditional Factors Warrant A Stay	14
A. Tennessee raises serious questions on the merits	15
1. The NAACP lacks organizational standing	15
2. The Documentation Policy honors the NVRA.....	19
B. Absent an immediate stay, the State of Tennessee and its citizens will suffer irreparable harm.....	27
C. The NAACP will suffer minimal harm from a stay	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. LaRose</i> , 831 F. App'x 188 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Antonio v. Garland</i> , 38 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16, 18
<i>Falls v. Goins</i> , 673 S.W.3d 173 (Tenn. 2023).....	6, 7
<i>Friends of Earth v. Sandersen Farms, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) (per curiam).....	11
<i>In re Lee</i> , 2024 WL 559072 (6th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000).....	25

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) 10, 13, 14

Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs,
 977 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2020) 11, 13

Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991) 27

Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson,
 749 F. App'x 342 (6th Cir. 2018) 11

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & SEIU, Local 1199 v. Blackwell,
 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) 14

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) 23

Petteway v. Galveston County,
 87 F.4th 721 (5th Cir. 2023) 12

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020) 10

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) *passim*

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,
 589 U.S. 423 (2020) (per curiam) 3, 11

SEIU Local 1 v. Husted,
 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012) (per curiam) 10

Shelby Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020) 16

Thompson v. DeWine,
 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) 12, 27

Troche v. Crabtree,
814 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 23

Viasat, Inc. v. FCC,
47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 18

Vote.org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) 23

Young v. Fordice,
520 U.S. 273 (1997) 5, 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 20501..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 20505..... 4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... 19, 26

52 U.S.C. § 20508..... 4, 5, 19, 25

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a) 2, 9
